has a signicant portion of its loans and advances to customers at a concessionary xed rate of
5%.

Sensitivity analyses are carried out from time to time to evaluate the impact of rate changes on
the net interest income. The assessed impact has not been signicant on the capital or earnings
of the Fund.

Interest rate prole
At the end of the reporting period the interest rate prole of the Fund's interest bearing nancial
instruments as reported to the Management of the Fund are as follows:

Financial instruments

In thousands of Naira Notes 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Cash and cash equivalents 4 2,244,045 3,273,074

Total 5 2,244,045 3,273,074

Fair value sensitivity analysis for xed rate instruments
The fund does not account for any xed rate nancial assets and liabilities at fair value through prot or loss
or available for sale. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not
affect prot or loss or equity. The table below shows the impact on the Fund's prot before tax if interest
rates on the nancial instruments had increased or decreased by 100 basis points, with all other variables
held constant.

In thousands of Naira 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points (+1%) 22,440 32,731

Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis point (-1%) (22,440)  (32,731)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2018

L A G O S S T A T E E M P L O Y M E N T T R U S T F U N D

OTHER NATIONAL DISCLOSURES

L A G O S S T A T E E M P L O Y M E N T T R U S T F U N D

F I N A N C I A L R E P O R T F O R L S E T F F O R T H E Y E A R E N D E D 3 1 D E C E M B E R 2 0 1 8 74

In thousands of Naira

31-Dec-18  %  31-Dec-17  %

Receipts

472,341  (20)

367,085

(24)

Bought-in materials and services - Local

(2,873,357)  120

(1,924,524)

124

Value added (2,401,016)  100  (1,557,439)  100

Distribution of value added:

To employees:

Wages, salaries and pensions 408,531  (17)  359,408  (23)

Retained in the business:
For the replacement of fixed assets and intangible

(depreciation and amortisation) 106,022  (4)  100,218  (7)

To deplete reserves (2,915,569)  121  (2,017,065)  130

Value added (2,401,016)  100  (1,557,439)  100

L A G O S S T A T E E M P L O Y M E N T T R U S T F U N D

F I N A N C I A L R E P O R T F O R L S E T F F O R T H E Y E A R E N D E D 3 1 D E C E M B E R 2 0 1 8 75

Value Added Statement
As at 31 December 2018

 In

th

o
u

sa
n

d
s

o

f

N
a

ir
a

3
1

 D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r

 2
0
1
6

S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
o

f

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l

p
o

si
ti
o

n

To
ta

l
a

ss
e

ts
4

,5
4

9
,4

0
9

7
,2

4
8

,7
8

3
6

,4
4

0
,6

7
4

To
ta

l
lia

b
ili

ti
e

s

(1
6

4
,3

4
4

)
(2

4
8

,1
4

9
)

(1

4
1

,0
2

5
)

4
,3

8
5

,0
6

5
7

,0
0

0
,6

3
4

6
,2

9
9

,6
4

9

 FI
N

A
N

C
E
D

B
Y

:

C
a

p
it

a
l

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n

9
,4

5
0

,0
0

0

9
,1

5
0

,0
0

0

6
,4

0
0